Page 45

TOWN OF GREENE
Regular Town Board Meeting
November 19, 2025

The regular meeting of the Greene Town Board was held on the above date at 6:00 PM at the Greene
Town Hall, 51 Genesee Street, Greene, New York 13778.

PRESENT: Supervisor Bernie McDermott, Council Members, Steve Northrup, Steve Page,
Joseph Henninge and Karman Harrington, Highway Superintendent Nick Drew, Code Enforcer
Stephen Smith and Town Clerk Mary Wrench.

OTHERS PRESENT: Lance Reichert and Hannah Storman

Supervisor Bernie McDermott opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance led by
Council Member Henninge.

Council Member Henninge requested a moment of silence in honor of our Veterans, our active
Military and their families.

Council Member Henninge extended a welcome to Hannah Storman the Town’s newly elected
Town Board Member effective 1/1/2026

MINUTES

MOTION by Harrington, seconded by Northrup to approve the minutes from the Regular Monthly
Meeting on October 15, 2025 and the minutes from the Public Hearing on November 5, 2025.

Ayes all. Carried.

REPORTS

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Harrington to receive and file all Reports as submitted by the
Town Clerk, Highway Superintendent, Code Enforcement, Historian, Assessor, Planning Board, JRC
and Dog Warden. Ayes all. Carried.

BILLS

Vouchers #2025601 through #2025665, General $12,044.11 General Outside $2,603.13, Highway
$20,821.15 Highway Outside $17,456.82 Water District One $2,728.84, Water District Two
$2,249.23, Sewer District Two $2,115.57, Water District Three $3,639.63

Greene Intermunicipal Park Commission Voucher #2025065 through 2025068, $558.60

Joint Recreation Commission Voucher #2025060 and 2025063, $1,328.04

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Northrup to pay audited claims Abstract #11 2025 as presented
including additional vouchers. Ayes all. Carried.

TRANSFERS
Attached (See page 48)

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR
No one spoke

COMMUNICATIONS

Supervisor McDermott confirmed the Board members received a letter of concerns from

T. Harrington, Race Rd.

Supervisor McDermott shared with the Board members correspondence from the Town’s Attorney
R. Lewis regarding Battery Storage Systems, questions on FMLA and adopting a Resolution
regarding Natural Gas ban (See Resolution #3)

MOTION by Northrup, seconded by Page to Receive and File communications. Ayes all. Carried.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
BUILDING REPORT: There was a brief discussion regarding installing cameras on the second floor,
it was noted there’s really no need to incur the cost.

HIGHWAY REPORT: Truck and Body Bids (See Resolution #1 & #2)



Page 46
RTBM 11/19/2025

COMMITTEE REPORTS
FIRE DEPT REPORT: Supervisor McDermott handed out the Fire contracts. The Town Board
signed Chenango Forks and Greene contracts for 2026.

JRC REPORT: Council Member Page reported Youth Basketball is going well. The Turkey Party
was well attended. There were several raffle baskets donated again this year.

PERSONNEL REPORT: Policy revisions - tabled.
HISTORIAN REPORT: Nothing to report.
CEMETERY REPORT: Nothing to report.

BALL FLATS: The Intermunicipal Parks Commission received a donation of $250.00 from the
United Methodist Church - Apple Fest committee.

CODE AND SPECIAL DISTRICTS: Council member Henninge met with Stephen Smith in water
dist. #1 to check on a reported spike in usage that occurred late evening, there was nothing found to
support any reason for the spike.

The 2025 Code book is now available online as a PDF, Stephen will order a hardcover copy.
Stephen Smith is registered to attend the Code training at Tioga Downs 12/10 — 12/12/2025.

PLANNING BOARD: Council Members Northrup and Henninge met with Planning Board
Chairperson Michelle Day regarding digitalizing aged property improvement records.

DOG CONTROL: Nothing to Report

TOWN CLERK REPORT: At a previous Town Board meeting, it was suggested to have someone
come in during the upcoming tax season to assist with the increased work load. Mary and Deputy
Clerk Autumn discussed the thought and they decided with the short time frame to train it is best for
them to manage this tax season.

IT/WEBSITE: Updates on cyber policy and the Microsoft 365 transition is still in the works.
Office email address will be updated in 2026.

ASSESSOR: Council member Harrington will contact the Assessor Penny Haddad to discuss Senior
and Veteran exemptions and report back at the December meeting.

MOTION by Northrup, seconded by Henninge to receive and file all Committee reports.
Ayes all. Carried.

MONIES RECEIVED

Fund B $298.48

Judge Martin $2,773.00

Judge Brown $2,904.00

Town Clerk $8,765.56

Chenango Cty 3™ qtr. sales tax $232,990.55
JRC BB Registration & Donations $1,042.33

JRC Turkey raffle $1,000.00
ARPA SW#3 $1,926.45
Ball flats Rental repairs $613.84
Money Market/CD Int. (Oct. 2025) $14,431.58
Rogers Estate Int. (Oct. 2025) $267.17

$267,012.96

MOTION by Harrington, seconded by Page to accept all Monies received. Ayes all. Carried.



Page 47
RTBM 11/19/2025

MOTION by Harrington, seconded by Page to review and receive the October 2025 Fund Revenue,
Expenditures and Balance sheets. Ayes all. Carried

BOARD DISCUSSION

Supervisor McDermott inquired if the Board members would prefer to have a Town issue tablet for
Board correspondence in lieu of using their personal phones/computers.

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Harrington to have the Town purchase tablets for the Board
members to use for Town related communications. Ayes all. Carried

Holiday schedule (see Resolution #4)

The 2026 Organizational Meeting is scheduled for 12:00 PM on Friday, January 2, 2026.
MOTION by Harrington, seconded by Henninge to schedule the Organizational meeting for
1/2/2026. Ayes all. Carried

Supervisor McDermott noted he received notification from NYMIR that the “First Amendment
Audits” have been visiting in the area.

Supervisor McDermott mentioned Medical Insurance rates and plans are changing in 2026.

RESOLUTIONS

RESOLUTION #1
Truck Bid

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Northrup to accept the bid from Burr Truck and Trailer for a
2027 single axle Dump truck in the amount of $163,161.00. Ayes all. Carried.

RESOLUTION #2

Truck Body Bid

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Northrup to accept the bid from Binghamton Truck Body for
a Tarco body, plow and wing plow for the 2027 Dump truck in the amount of $164,391.68.

Ayes all. Carried.

RESOLUTION #3
Energy Choice Act

MOTION by Harrington, seconded by Northrup to adopt a RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF
CONGRESSMAN NICK LANGWORTHY’S ENERGY CHOICE ACT (H.R.3699, S.1945) AND
IN OPPOSITION TO GOVERNMENT — MANDATED NAURAL GAS BANS. Ayes all. Carried.

RESOLUTION #4
2026 Holiday Schedule
MOTION by Page, seconded by Harrington to adopt the 2026 Holiday Schedule. Ayes all. Carried.

MOTION by Henninge, seconded by Harrington to adjourn the meeting at 7:17 PM.
Ayes all. Carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary C. Wrench
Greene Town Clerk

Next Regular Town Board Meeting — December 17, 2025 at 6:00 PM at the Greene Town Hall



Page 48

RTBM 11/19/2025
Transfers
Budget Line Account Name Amount
J1-7145.400 Increase Recreation Contractual $4,000.00
J1599 Decrease Fund Balance -$4,000.00
J1-7145.410 Increase Recreational - Utilities $200.00
J1599 Decrease Fund Balance -$200.00
J1-7145.100 Increase Recreation - pers Services $300.00
J1599 Decrease Fund Balance -$300.00
J1-9030.800 Increase Social Security $100.00
J1599 Decrease Fund Balance -$100.00
J2-7145.410 Increase Recreational Softball $1,192.46
J2599 Decrease Fund Balance -$1,192.46
J2-7145.400 Increase Recreation - Contractual $5,000.00
J2599 Decrease Fund Balance -$5,000.00
A1220.400 Increase Supervisor - Contractual $2,000.00
A1220.200 Decrease Supervisor - Equipment -$2,000.00
A1910.400 Increase Unallocated insurance $2,535.89
A3510.400 Decrease Control of Dogs - Contractual -$2,000.00
A1920.400 Decrease Municipal Dues -$535.89
A7510.400 Increase Historian - Contractual $1,500.00
A7510.200 Decrease Historian - Equipment -$1,500.00
A5010.400 Increase Supt of Highway - Contractual $1,000.00
A5010.200 Decrease Supt of Highway - Equipment -$1,000.00
A1410.400 Increase Town Clerk - Contractual $1,500.00
A1410.200 Decrease Town Clerk - Equipment -$1,500.00
A1310.400 Increase Accountant- contractual 15,000.00
A1440.400 Decrease Engineer -Contractual (2,000.00)
A1420.400 Decrease Attorney - contractual -$8,000.00
A8810.400 Decrease Cemeteries - Contractual $5,000.00
DB9050.800 Increase Unemployment Insurance $450.00
General Repairs - Pers
DB5110.100 Decrease Services -$450.00
SW1-9030.800 Increase Employee Benefits - FICA $50.00
SW1-9035.800 Increase Employee Benefits - Medicare $20.00
Water Administration -
SW1-8310.400 Decrease contractual -$70.00
SW2-9030.800 Increase Employee Benefits - FICA $50.00
SW2-9035.800 Increase Employee Benefits - Medicare $20.00
Water Administration -
SW2-8310.400 Decrease contractual -$70.00
SW3-9030.800 Increase Employee Benefits - FICA $50.00
SW3-9035.800 Increase Employee Benefits - Medicare $20.00
Water Administration - Pers
SW3-8310.100 Increase Svc $250.00
Water Administration -
SW3-8310.200 Decrease Equipment -$320.00




